M2JAX 系列
危险环境用高效隔爆型三相异步电动机
样本 2015-07 I Catalog July-2015
公司简介
Company Introduction
上海 ABB 电机有限公司成立于 1995 年 12 月，隶属于世界
500强ABB集团，是专门生产和销售低压交流三相异步电动机（机
座号 71-450) 的企业。

隔爆级组及其选用
Selection of Flameproof Motors from Type of Enclosure and Temp.Class .......... 8
型号说明
Type Designations ............................................................................................ 9
隔爆型电动机的防爆标记
The Marking of Flameproof Motors ................................................................... 9
安装结构型式
Mounting Arrangement (IM) .............................................................................. 9
工作条件
Working Conditions ........................................................................................ 10
轴承型号和电缆入口
Bearings and Cable Entry ............................................................................... 11
铭牌
Rating Plate .................................................................................................... 12
订货须知
Ordering Information ....................................................................................... 13
产品代码说明
Explanation of the Product Code .................................................................... 13
电机技术数据表
Technical Data Table ....................................................................................... 14
外形尺寸图
Dimension Drawing ......................................................................................... 17
M2JAX 高效隔爆电动机变量代码
M2JAX Motor Variant Codes ........................................................................... 20
M2JAX 高效隔爆电动机，基本设计概述
M2JAX IE2 Flameproof motor in brief， Basic Design ..................................... 24
无需事先通知，ABB 电机保留对设计技术规格的修改权。
ABB Motors reserves the right to change the design, technical specification and dimension without prior notice.
ABB M2JAX Motors Ⅰ M2JAX Series Flameproof Three-phase Induction Motors 5
M2JAX 系列危险环境用高效隔爆型三相异步电动机 ( H80-H355 )
M2JAX Series Flameproof Three-phase Induction Motors for
Hazardous Environments (H80-H355)
产品概述
M2JAX 系列危险环境用高效隔爆型三相异步电动机，采用“Exd”
型防爆，标准防爆级别达到 Ex d ll C T4 Gb，广泛适用于石化工
厂等危险场所。其外壳能够承受通过外壳任何接触面或结构间隙
渗透到电机内部的可燃性混合物造成的爆炸而不致损坏。此外，
内部爆炸不会引起电机外部爆炸性环境气体环境的点燃。
M2JAX 系列防爆电机符合 IEC60079-0:2007 / IEC60079-1:2007
和 GB3836.1-2010 / GB3836.2-2010 等标准，防爆性能通过
CQST 认证，效率等级达到 IEC IE2 高效等级，符合中国 3 级能
效标准。
技术特点
噪声低
通过优化电磁设计、通风状况、结构尺寸等技术，M2JAX 系
列电动机的噪声较低。
轴承负载能力高
电动机选用深沟球轴承，寿命长，机座号 80-132 电动机为永
久型润滑，机座号 160-355 电机设有加油装置。
可靠性好
电动机为全封闭风冷结构，防护等级 IP55，村料及工艺符合
环境要求。电动机机械强度高，坚固耐用，防锈防腐性强。绕
组可靠性好，采用 F 级绝缘结构，B 级考核。并可根据用户需
要增加 PTC 热敏电阻。
Summary
M2JAX series flameproof three-phase induction motors for
Explosive atmospheres with "Ex d" type of protection, are
designed for "Ex d ll C T4 Gb" grade as standard. Motors are
extensively applied in chemical, oil and gas industries. The motor
enclosure will be able to withstand an explosion of inflammable
gas or vapour, which penetrates into the internal part through
joints of structural openings. Furthermore, no internal explosion
can be transmitted to the explosive atmosphere surrounding the
motor.
M2JAX series flameproof motors meet the standard of IEC60079-
0:2007/IEC60079-1:2007 and GB3836.1-2010/GB3836.2-2010.
It is certified by CQST and the efficiency rating reaches IEC IE2,

Eff 92.7%
ABB M2JAX Motors Ⅰ M2JAX Series Flameproof Three-phase Induction Motors 13
订货须知 Ordering Information
订货举例
订购电动机时，请详细说明电动机型号、规格和产品代码。电动
机的产品代码有不同的组成方法，下面列举一些例子。
A  订货时，请详细说明电动机型号、功率、同步转速、电压、频
率、安装结构形式、隔爆等级、防护等级和接线盒进线方式（包
括进出口数目）等。
例：M2JAX 160M4A、11KW，1500r/min，400/690V，
50Hz，IMB3，Ex d Ⅱ C T4 Gb，IP55，两个出线孔
B  订货时，请尽量选用样本所列规格产品，如有特殊要求，经双
方协议后也可供应。
Sample order
When placing an order, the motor type, size and product code
must be specified. The product code of the motor is composed in
various ways, in accordance with the following examples.
A  When place an order for a motor, please specify its type,
output, speed, voltage, frequency, mounting arrangement,
explosive mixture group and temp, class, degree of protection
and way of supply cable (including entry amount).
Example: M2JAX 160M4A，11KW，1500r/min，400/690V，
50Hz，IMB3，Ex d Ⅱ C T4 Gb，IP55，double entry.
B  When place an order, please choose the motor that is listed in
this catalogue. special orders for motors not listed can also be
available upon request.
A B C D, E, F, G
M2JAX 100L2A 3GJA 1 0 1 5     01 - A S D X
1-4 5-6 7 8-10 11 12 13 14 15
A  电动机型号
B  电动机规格
C  产品代码
D  安装型式代码
E  电压和频率代码
F  产地代码
A  Motor type
B  Motor size
C  Product code
D  Mounting arrangement code
E  Voltage and frequency code
F  Generation code
产品代码说明
Explanation of the Product Code
第 1 位 ~ 第 4 位
Positions 1 and 4
第 11 位
-( 破折号 )
Positions 11
-(dash)
3GJA= 危险环境用隔爆型三相异步电动机
3GJA=Flameproof three-phase induction motors
for hazardous enxironment
第 12 位
安装型式
A= 底脚安装，接线盒顶置
B= 大法兰安装
C= 小法兰安装 (80-160)
H= 底脚和法兰安装
第 5 位 ~ 第 6 位
Positions 5 and 6
IEC 机座号
IEC frame
07 = 71         13 = 132        25 = 250
08 = 80         16 = 160        28 = 280
09 = 90         18 = 180        31 = 315
10 = 100       20 = 200        35 = 355
11 = 112       22 = 225
Positions 12
Mounting arrangement